

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/16/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

102566-1

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
11/15/2023 11:29 AM

No. 84867-4

Whatcom County Superior Court No. 22-2-00519-37

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I**

JEREMY DAVID & MARK SPRINGER,

Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM VANS LLC,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Michael C. Subit, WSBA #29189
FRANK FREED SUBIT THOMAS LLP
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 682-6711

Timothy W. Emery WSBA # 34078
Patrick B. Reddy WSBA # 34092
EMERY REDDY, PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 442-9106
Facsimile: (206) 441-9711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS.....1

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Factual Background..... 2

II. Procedural Background..... 6

ARGUMENT8

I. The Correct Interpretation of RCW 49.62.070 is an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Decided by the Supreme Court 8

II. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Conflicts with All Washington Precedent Regarding the Common Law Duty of Employee Loyalty..... 18

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Burton v. Becker</i> , 175 Wn. App. 1073 (Aug. 12, 2013) (unpublished).....	20
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 948 P.2d 397 (1997).....	9
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542, 13 P.3d 240 (2000).....	27
<i>Evergreen Moneysource Mortg. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 167 Wn. App. 242, 274 P.3d 375 (2012).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012)	29
<i>Kieburz & Associates, Inc., v. Rehn</i> , 68 Wn. App. 260, 842 P.2d 985 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lenander v. Washington State Dep't of Retirement Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016)	18
<i>Mersky v. Multiple Listing Bureau of Olympia, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 225, 437 P.2d 897 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>Steven Cole Salon, LLC, v. Salon Lotus</i> , 148 Wn. App. 1036 (Feb. 9, 2009) (unpublished).....	27

WASHINGTON FEDERAL CASES **PAGE(S)**

Compuvest Corp. v. Dolinsky, No. C07-1525-RAJ,
2009 WL 1604525 (W.D. Wash. 6/5/2009)24

Earthbound Corp. v. MiTek USA, Inc., No. C16-
1150-RSM, 2016 WL 4418013 (W.D. Wash.
8/9/2016)23

Keystone Fruit Marketing, Inc., v. Brownfield, No.
1 CV-05-5087-RHW, 2008 WL 1971412 (E.D.
Wash. 5/5/2008)25

Kische USA LLC v. Simsek, No. C16-0168-JLR,
2017 WL 3895545 (W.D. Wash. 9/6/2017) 22, 23

Omega Morgan, Inc. v. Heely, No. C14-556-RSL,
2015 WL 1954653 (W.D. Wash. 4/29/2015) 23, 24

WASHINGTON STATUTES **PAGE(S)**

RCW 49.62.0059, 17

RCW 49.62.0109, 11

RCW 49.62.070*passim*

RCW 49.62.08010

RCW 49.62.1109

RCW 49.62.9009

WASHINGTON APPELLATE RULES	PAGE(S)
RAP 13.4	8, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
<i>Restatement (Second) Agency § 393 (1958)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (Second) Agency § 394 (1958)</i>	28, 29
<i>Restatement (Third) Agency § 8.04 (2006)</i>	26, 27, 28, 29
